Illinois law.

Section 1200.40  Reports

a)	At least 30 calendar days prior to harvest, to the best of the licensee's ability, each licensee shall file a Harvest Report, on a form provided by the Department, that includes:

1)	The expected harvest dates and locations of each variety of industrial hemp cultivated by the licensee.

2)	The licensee shall notify the Department if the harvest dates change in excess of five calendar days.  

b)	No later than December 1 of each year, each licensee shall submit an Industrial Hemp Cultivator Final Report to the Department that includes:

1)	Total acres or square feet of industrial hemp planted since December 1 of the prior year;

2)	A description of each variety planted and harvested since December 1 of the prior year;

3)	Total acres or square feet harvested since December 1 of the prior year; and

4)	Total yield in the appropriate measurement, such as tonnage, seeds per acre, or other measurement approved by the Department.

c)	The Department will provide the information in 1200.40(b) to USDA by December 15 of each year.

d)	Licensees shall report hemp planting acreage to a local FSA office. This report shall be submitted to the FSA within 30 calendar days after the completion of planting of an outdoor crop site, or within 30 calendar days after the first planting of hemp in the calendar year in an indoor cultivation site. At a minimum, the following information shall be reported:

1)	Street address for each crop site;

2)	Geospatial location for each crop site;

3)	Acreage of each crop site; and

4)	Licensee identifying information, including licensee name and State licensee number.

(Source:  Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. 119, effective December 23, 2024)
